[No. 4, A.]

[Published February 9, 1885.]

CHAPTER 4.

AN ACT to authorize and empower the city of Neenah to construct new bridges, and to borrow money and levy a tax or taxes, to aid in the construction of the same.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of common coun-Neenah, is hereby authorized to construct, or cause tax for bridges. to be constructed, new bridges across the Fox river, and north and south races or canals on Cedar street, in said city of Neenah, Winnebago county, in such manner and of such materials as it may determine, at a cost of not more than thirty thousand dollars.

SECTION 2. For the purpose of constructing said bridges the common council of said city of Neenah is hereby authorized and empowered to borrow from any person, persons or corporation, any sum or sums of money not to exceed in all thirty thousand dollars, for a term of years not exceeding five, and at a rate of interest not exceeding seven

per cent. per annum.

SECTION 3. For the purpose of securing the May issue payment of the money so borrowed and the inter-bonds. est thereon, the common council of said city is hereby authorized to issue bonds in such sums as the common council may prescribe, not to exceed in all said sum of thirty thousand dollars, to bear interest at a rate not exceeding seven per cent. per annum, and to be made payable at the office of the city treasurer of said city of Neenah, Wisconsin, within four years from the 1st day of July, A. D. 1885. Said bonds shall be signed in behalf of said city of Neenah, by the mayor, and countersigned by the city clerk of said city, and shall be sealed with the corporate seal of said city, and the faith and credit of said city shall stand pledged for the payment of said bonds and interest.

Section 4. In addition to all other taxes au- Tax lovy. thorized to be levied, the common council of said city is hereby authorized and empowered to levy and collect annually, for a period of not more than

four years, a tax of not more than seven mills on the dollar, upon all the taxable property of said city, which tax shall be levied and collected as general city taxes of said city are, and shall be applied to the payment of said bonds and the accrued interest thereon.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 6, 1885.

[No. 5, A.]

[Published February 9, 1885.]

CHAPTER 5.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Neenah.

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 107, A.]

[Published February 18, 1883.]

CHAPTER 6.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Eau Claire.

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 97, A.]

[Published February 19, 1885.]

CHAPTER 7.

AN ACT relating to teachers' institutes, and amendatory of section 408, of the revised statutes, making appropriation therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Relating to lectures at teachers institutes.

SECTION 1. Section 408, of chapter 26, of the revised statutes, is amended by inserting after the words "general fund," in the fifth line, the following: "And the state superintendent may use